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KEY FINDINGS

FOR MORE O The federal Conservatives, under newly selected leader Erin O’Toole, have re-taken

INFORMATION:

top spot among Manitoba voters, a new Probe Research survey conducted for the
Winnipeg Free Press finds.

O Four-in-ten decided and leaning Manitoba voters now back the federal Conservatives
(40%, up from 33% in June). Support for the governing Liberals under Prime Minister
Justin Trudeau, meanwhile, has decreased slightly in the past three months (33%,
down from 36%). One-in-five continue to prefer Jagmeet Singh and the NDP (21%, -

Curtis Brown 1%) while support for the leaderless Green Party of Canada remains steady at five per

Principal cent (no change). Overall, 13 per cent of Manitobans are undecided.

PROBE RESEARCH INC. O The Liberals remain the top choice among Winnipeg voters, with more than four-in-ten
603-191 Lombard Ave. continuing to prefer the current governing party (42%, down from 45% in June). While
Winnipeg, MB R3B 0X1 support for the Conservatives among urban voters remains well back of the Liberals,
(204_') 894-3298 the party’s level of support has rebounded in Winnipeg during the past three months
(V:VUVTVVS@rELZb?ezZer:;C:o:m (from 19% to 28%) while support for the NDP decreased slightly (24%, -3%). The
bt U Liberals remain strongest in southeast, southwest and northwest Winnipeg, with the

f y Conservatives now holding a slight lead in northeast Winnipeg and the NDP marginally
ahead in the core. Outside Winnipeg, more than one-half of decided and leaning
voters continue to support the Conservatives (57%, up from 54%).

O Like their provincial cousins, Conservative support is driven primarily by a huge
advantage among those without a university or college education (60% vs. 19%
Liberal and 16% NDP), as well as among men (47% vs. 30% Liberal). The federal
Conservatives also have slightly higher levels of support among older voters and those
with higher household incomes.
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https://www.facebook.com/proberesearch/
https://twitter.com/proberesearch
http://www.probe-research.com/

ABOUT THE
PROBE RESEARCH
OMNIBUS

For more than two decades, Probe Research Inc.
has undertaken quarterly omnibus surveys of
random and representative samples of Manitoba
adults. These scientific telephone surveys have
provided strategic and proprietary insights to
hundreds of public, private and not-for-profit clients
on a range of social, cultural and public policy
topics. The Probe Research Omnibus Survey is the
province’s largest and most trusted general
population survey.

SURVEY INSTRUMENT

The survey instrument was designed by Probe
Research in close consultation with the
Winnipeg Free Press.
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METHODOLOGY

O Probe Research surveyed a random and representative

sampling of 1,000 adults residing in Manitoba between
September 8 and 17, 2020.

With a sample of 1,000, one can say with 95 percent
certainty that the results are within £ 3.1 percentage points
of what they would have been if the entire adult population
of Manitoba had been surveyed. The margin of error is
higher within each of the survey’s population sub-groups.

Modified random digit dialing, including both landline and
wireless numbers, ensured all Manitoba adults had an
equal opportunity to participate in this Probe Research
survey. A CATI-to-web approach was employed whereby a
live-voice operator randomly recruited respondents by
telephone, inviting them to complete the survey via a
secure online questionnaire. In addition, 317 randomly
recruited Probe Research panel members were included in
this general population adult sampling.

Minor statistical weighting has been applied to this sample
based on known age, gender and previous provincial
voting patterns of the province’s population. All data
analysis was performed using SPSS statistical analysis
software.




FEDERAL PARTY
SUPPORT IN
MANITOBA

Undecided: 13%

—~Conservative —Liberal NDP —Green Party
TRACKING
Q4. “Now turning to federal politics 45%,
for a minute. If a federal election
were held tomorrow, which party’s \ o
candidate would you be most likely 39% 40 Yo
to support? And is there a federal o
party’s candidate that you think 36 A)
you might want to support or are 33% 33%
currently leaning towards?”
26%
21% 0% 22% 21%
8%
5% —_— T 5% 5%
Base: All respondents (N=1,000)
Oct. 2019 March June Sept.
Election 2020 2020 2020
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REGIONAL
FEDERAL PARTY
SUPPORT

DECIDED AND
LEANING VOTERS

Q4. “Now turning to federal politics
for a minute. If a federal election
were held tomorrow, which party’s
candidate would you be most likely
to support? And is there a federal
party’s candidate that you think
you might want to support or are
currently leaning towards?”

Base: All respondents (N=1,000)
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Election 2020 2020 2020
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0
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LIBERALS
MAINTAIN LEAD
IN SOUTH,
NORTHWEST
WINNIPEG

Q4. “Now turning to federal politics
for a minute. If a federal election
were held tomorrow, which party’s
candidate would you be most likely
to support? And is there a federal
party’s candidate that you think
you might want to support or are
currently leaning towards?”

Base: Winnipeg respondents
(N=600)
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() NORTHWEST (n=126)
LPC: 46%

« CPC:27%
« NDP: 25%
 Green: 0%

SOUTHWEST (n=150)
* LPC: 51%

« CPC: 23%
« NDP: 18%
* Green: 6%

) CORE (n=107)
NDP: 35%

« LPC:32%
« CPC: 19%
* Green: 11%

® NORTHEAST (n=108)
CPC: 39%

« NDP: 33%
 LPC: 25%
« Green: 3%

@ SOUTHEAST (n=109)

LPC: 50%
CPC: 36%
NDP: 9%

Green: 4%



CONSERVATIVES
LEAD AMONG
MEN, OLDER
CITIZENS, THOSE
WITH LOWER
LEVELS OF
EDUCATION

RESULTS BY
SOCIO-
DEMOGRAPHIC
SUB-GROUP

Q4. “Now turning to federal politics
for a minute. If a federal election
were held tomorrow, which party’s
candidate would you be most likely
to support? And is there a federal
party’s candidate that you think
you might want to support or are
currently leaning towards?”

Valid responses only

DK/NS removed
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Gender

Women
(Unweighted) | (1,000) (504) (496) (191) (431) (378)
(Base) (1,000) (486) (514) (326) (375) (299)
cPC 40% ( a7%) 34% 36% Caso 419
LPC 33% 30% 35% _30% 33% 5% |
NDP 21% 16% 25% (L28%/ 17% 16%
Green 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5%

HS or Less

Education

Post-Sec.
Grad

Some
Post-Sec.

Winnipeg

Region

Rest of Manitoba

(Unweighted) (143) (389) (456) (600) (400)
(Base) (157) (391) (442) (600) (400)
cPC ( s0%) 48% 27% 28% 57%
LPC 19% 24% 44% 42% 19%

( ) ( ) .
NDP 16% 20% 23% 24% (16% )
S —”
Green 3% 6% 4% 5% 4%
Income Indigenous
$50K-$99K $100K+
(Unweighted) (182) (333) (336) (101) (854)
(Base) (195) (335) (333) (114) (843)
cPC 38% 35% (43% ) 36% 40%
LPC 29% 34% 35% 28% 33%
NDP 25% 21% 19% 29% 20%
Green 6% 6% 3% 5% 5%




SECTION ES

4a. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL | Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +
BASE (1000) (600) (400) (486) (514) (326) (375) (299) (161) (191) (134) (164) (184) (165)
MOST CPC Count 329 136 193 196 133 93 134 102 51 85 60 41 49 42
LIKELY 33% 23% 48% 40% 26% 28% 36% 34% 32% 44% 45% 25% 27% 26%
%UFPESRT LPC Count 260 199 62 122 138 75 98 87 43 44 35 32 54 53
ELECTION 26% 33% 16% 25% 27% 23% 26% 29% 27% 23% 26% 19% 29% 32%
NDP Count 167 111 56 67 100 76 50 41 28 24 16 49 27 25
17% 18% 14% 14% 20% 23% 13% 14% 17% 12% 12% 30% 14% 15%
GP Count 34 22 12 16 18 9 12 13 6 4 6 4 7 7
3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4%
Others Count 16 8 9 11 6 6 5 5 3 4 4 3 1 2
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 0% 1%
(Willnot | Count 24 14 10 10 14 14 7 2 5 3 1 9 4 1
vote) 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 6% 2% 1%
(Refused) | Count 20 13 7 10 10 4 12 4 3 4 3 1 8 1
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1%
(DK/NS) | Count 150 99 51 55 95 48 57 45 23 22 10 25 36 35
15% 16% 13% 1% 19% 15% 15% 15% 14% 1% 8% 15% 19% 21%

PROBE RESEARCH INC. - September 2020 Probe Omnibus Survey
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SECTION ES
4a. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No
BASE (1000) (157) (391) (442) (309) (682) (726) (221) (195) (335) (333) (114) (843)
MOST CPC Count 329 71 153 102 108 217 264 52 59 101 121 36 275
LIKELY 33% 45% 39% 23% 35% 32% 36% 23% 30% 30% 36% 32% 33%
ﬁfﬁ:ﬁ?RT LPC Count 260 23 75 162 67 193 191 58 43 94 99 28 222
ELECTION 26% 15% 19% 37% 22% 28% 26% 26% 22% 28% 30% 24% 26%
NDP Count 167 20 64 84 47 119 104 51 39 58 53 28 139
17% 13% 16% 19% 15% 17% 14% 23% 20% 17% 16% 25% 16%
GP Count 34 2 15 17 10 24 24 10 8 15 9 4 29
3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3%
Others Count 16 3 7 7 5 12 12 4 3 10 1 2 12
2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 0% 1% 1%
(Willnot | Count 24 12 6 5 13 10 10 6 13 6 2 4 19
vote) 2% 8% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3% 7% 2% 1% 4% 2%
(Refused) | Count 20 6 4 8 6 12 10 8 4 5 2 1 13
2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
(DK/NS) | Count 150 21 67 56 54 96 111 33 26 47 47 12 133
15% 13% 17% 13% 17% 14% 15% 15% 13% 14% 14% 10% 16%
PROBE RESEARCH INC. - September 2020 Probe Omnibus Survey

Page 13



SECTION ES

4b. Even though you have not decided, is there a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18 -34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +

BASE (1000) (600) (400) (486) (514) (326) (375) (299) (161) (191) (134) (164) (184) (165)
SUPPORT/ | CPC Count 348 144 205 203 145 101 137 110 55 85 63 47 52 47
LEANING 35% 24% 51% 42% 28% 31% 37% 37% 34% 45% 47% 28% 28% 28%
TOWARD ¢ Count 282 213 69 128 154 85 104 93 46 47 36 39 57 57
28% 35% 17% 26% 30% 26% 28% 31% 28% 24% 27% 24% 31% 35%
NDP Count 179 121 58 70 109 80 55 44 29 24 17 51 32 27
18% 20% 15% 14% 21% 25% 15% 15% 18% 12% 13% 31% 17% 16%
GP Count 40 24 16 21 19 12 14 13 9 5 7 4 9 7
4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 2% 5% 4%
Others Count 17 8 10 12 6 6 6 5 3 5 4 3 1 2
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 0% 1%
(Willnot | Count 24 14 10 10 14 14 7 2 5 3 1 9 4 1
vote) 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 6% 2% 1%
(Refused) | Count 27 18 9 12 15 5 15 7 4 4 4 1 1 3
3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 6% 2%
(DKINS) | Count 83 59 25 31 52 22 37 25 12 17 3 10 20 22
8% 10% 6% 6% 10% 7% 10% 8% 7% 9% 2% 6% 1% 13%

PROBE RESEARCH INC. - September 2020 Probe Omnibus Survey
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SECTION ES
4b. Even though you have not decided, is there a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?

CHILDREN <16 AT

EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS

TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No

BASE (1000) (157) (391) (442) (309) (682) (726) (221) (195) (335) (333) (114) (843)
SUPPORT/ | CPC Count 348 74 163 108 116 228 282 53 63 105 128 37 293
LEANING 35% 47% 42% 24% 38% 33% 39% 24% 32% 31% 38% 33% 35%
TOWARD  ITpc Count 282 24 81 176 74 207 203 66 48 104 103 28 242
28% 15% 21% 40% 24% 30% 28% 30% 25% 31% 31% 25% 29%
NDP Count 179 20 68 90 49 128 109 55 42 64 55 30 149
18% 13% 17% 20% 16% 19% 15% 25% 21% 19% 16% 26% 18%
GP Count 40 3 19 18 11 29 27 11 10 19 9 5 33
4% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 6% 3% 4% 4%
Others Count 17 3 8 7 5 12 13 4 3 10 2 2 13
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2%
(Willnot | Count 24 12 6 5 13 10 10 6 13 6 2 4 19
vote) 2% 8% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3% 7% 2% 1% 4% 2%
(Refused) | Count 27 7 7 11 8 17 14 11 7 6 2 2 19
3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2%
(DK/NS) | Count 83 13 38 28 31 51 68 14 10 23 33 5 74
8% 9% 10% 6% 10% 7% 9% 6% 5% 7% 10% 5% 9%

PROBE RESEARCH INC. - September 2020 Probe Omnibus Survey
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SECTION ES

4a. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?
4b. Even though you have not decided, is there a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?
** SUMMARY OF DECIDED VOTING/LEANING **

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +
BASE: DECIDED VOTERS (866) (509) (356) (433) (433) (285) (316) (265) (141) (166) (126) (144) (150) (140)
DECIDED VOTE/ CPC 40% 28% 57% 4% 34% 36% 43% 41% 39% 51% 50% 32% 35% 34%
LEANING IN FED LPC 33% 42% 19% 30% 35% 30% 33% 35% 32% 28% 29% 27% 38% 41%
ELECTION NDP 21% 24% 16% 16% 25% 28% 17% 16% 21% 14% 13% 36% 21% 19%
GP 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 5% 2% 6% 5%
Others 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 0% 1%

PROBE RESEARCH INC. - September 2020 Probe Omnibus Survey
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4b. Even though you have not decided, is there a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?
** SUMMARY OF DECIDED VOTING/LEANING **

SECTION ES
4a. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No
BASE: DECIDED VOTERS (866) (125) (339) (398) (256) (604) (635) (190) (165) (302) (296) (102) (731)
DECIDED VOTE/ CPC 40% 60% 48% 27% 46% 38% 44% 28% 38% 35% 43% 36% 40%
LEANING IN FED LPC 33% 19% 24% 44% 29% 34% 32% 35% 29% 34% 35% 28% 33%
ELECTION NDP 21% 16% 20% 23% 19% 21% 17% 29% 25% 21% 19% 29% 20%
GP 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 6% 6% 3% 5% 5%
Others 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%

PROBE RESEARCH INC. - September 2020 Probe Omnibus Survey
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SECTION DS
Demographics - Region, Gender

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL | Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +
BASE Unweighted (1000) (600) (400) (504) (496) (191) (431) (378) (118) (200) (186) (73) (231) (192)
(1000) (600) (400) (486) (514) (326) (375) (299) (161) (191) (134) (164) (184) (165)
REGION | (NET)Winnipeg | Cases 600 600 289 312 179 242 179 88 123 78 92 119 101
60% 100% 59% 61% 55% 65% 60% 54% 65% 58% 56% 65% 61%
Northwest Cases 126 126 55 70 28 57 41 8 30 17 19 27 24
13% 21% 11% 14% 9% 15% 14% 5% 16% 13% 12% 14% 15%
Core Cases 107 107 52 55 34 49 24 21 23 8 13 26 15
11% 18% 11% 11% 10% 13% 8% 13% 12% 6% 8% 14% 9%
Southwest Cases 150 150 71 78 47 57 45 26 25 20 21 32 25
15% 25% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 16% 13% 15% 13% 17% 15%
Southeast Cases 109 109 53 56 37 33 39 21 18 14 17 15 24
11% 18% 11% 11% 11% 9% 13% 13% 9% 11% 10% 8% 15%
Northeast Cases 108 108 56 51 33 46 29 11 27 18 21 19 11
11% 18% 12% 10% 10% 12% 10% 7% 14% 13% 13% 10% 7%
Winnipeg Cases 2 2 2 1 1 1 1
Unknown 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Rural Cases 400 400 197 203 147 133 120 74 67 56 73 65 64
40% 100% 41% 39% 45% 35% 40% 46% 35% 42% 44% 35% 39%
GENDER | Male Count 486 289 197 486 161 191 134 161 191 134
49% 48% 49% 100% 50% 51% 45% 100% 100% 100%
Female Count 514 312 203 514 164 184 165 164 184 165
51% 52% 51% 100% 50% 49% 55% 100% 100% 100%
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SECTION DS
Demographics - Region, Gender

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec | Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No
BASE Unweighted (1000) (143) (389) (456) (292) (698) (760) (205) (182) (333) (336) (101) (854)
(1000) (157) (391) (442) (309) (682) (726) (221) (195) (335) (333) (114) (843)
REGION (NET) Winnipeg | Cases 600 76 209 307 167 426 402 172 112 210 190 53 520
60% 48% 53% 70% 54% 62% 55% 78% 58% 62% 57% 47% 62%
Northwest Cases 126 15 48 62 40 86 92 30 22 48 36 7 117
13% 10% 12% 14% 13% 13% 13% 13% 11% 14% 11% 6% 14%
Core Cases 107 11 29 62 27 76 58 45 29 40 22 7 92
11% 7% 7% 14% 9% 11% 8% 20% 15% 12% 7% 6% 11%
Southwest Cases 150 17 47 84 42 106 99 45 23 52 56 9 138
15% 11% 12% 19% 14% 16% 14% 20% 12% 15% 17% 8% 16%
Southeast Cases 109 14 40 55 28 82 81 20 15 30 44 13 89
11% 9% 10% 13% 9% 12% 11% 9% 8% 9% 13% 11% 11%
Northeast Cases 108 18 45 43 31 75 71 31 22 39 32 18 83
11% 11% 11% 10% 10% 11% 10% 14% 11% 12% 10% 16% 10%
Winnipeg Cases 2 1 1 2 2 2 2
Unknown 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Rural Cases 400 81 182 134 142 256 324 49 83 126 144 61 323
40% 52% 47% 30% 46% 38% 45% 22% 42% 38% 43% 53% 38%
GENDER | Male Count 486 91 179 208 141 342 344 121 95 161 170 45 413
49% 58% 46% 47% 46% 50% 47% 55% 48% 48% 51% 39% 49%
Female Count 514 66 212 233 168 339 382 101 101 175 164 69 430
51% 42% 54% 53% 54% 50% 53% 45% 52% 52% 49% 61% 51%
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SECTION DS
Demographics - Education, Children At Home, Residence Ownership

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18 -34 35-54 55 + 18 -34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +
BASE (1000) (600) (400) (486) (514) (326) (375) (299) (161) (191) (134) (164) (184) (165)
EDUCATION | Grade school/ Some Count 38 13 25 28 10 20 7 12 16 4 8 4 3 4
high school 4% 2% 6% 6% 2% 6% 2% 4% 10% 2% 6% 2% 1% 3%
Completed high school | Count 118 62 56 63 55 53 30 36 27 19 18 26 11 18
12% 10% 14% 13% 11% 16% 8% 12% 17% 10% 13% 16% 6% 11%
Some apprenticeship/ Count 37 21 16 30 7 15 17 4 13 14 2 2 3 2
trades training 4% 3% 4% 6% 1% 5% 5% 1% 8% 7% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Journey-Person Count 34 13 21 26 8 8 18 8 3 17 6 5 1 2
certificate 3% 2% 5% 5% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 9% 4% 3% 0% 1%
Some community Count 45 29 16 18 27 6 18 20 3 9 6 3 9 15
college 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 7% 2% 5% 4% 2% 5% 9%
Completed community | Count 156 74 83 66 91 48 60 48 25 23 18 23 37 30
college diploma 16% 12% 21% 14% 18% 15% 16% 16% 15% 12% 14% 14% 20% 18%
Some university Count 119 72 47 40 80 39 42 38 9 19 11 30 23 27
12% 12% 12% 8% 15% 12% 11% 13% 6% 10% 8% 18% 12% 16%
Completed university Count 250 163 87 117 133 88 94 68 42 43 32 46 50 36
undergrad 25% 27% 22% 24% 26% 27% 25% 23% 26% 23% 24% 28% 27% 22%
Completed grad/ Count 192 144 48 91 101 48 85 58 22 40 29 26 46 29
professional degree 19% 24% 12% 19% 20% 15% 23% 19% 14% 21% 22% 16% 25% 18%
(Refused/NS) Count 10 9 2 7 4 2 4 5 2 2 3 2 2
1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
CHILDREN | Yes Count 309 167 142 141 168 104 194 10 38 100 4 67 94 7
UNDER 16 31% 28% 36% 29% 33% 32% 52% 3% 23% 52% 3% 41% 51% 4%
AT HOME No Count 682 426 256 342 339 218 177 287 122 90 130 9% 87 157
68% 71% 64% 70% 66% 67% 47% 96% 76% 47% 97% 58% 47% 95%
(Refused/NS) Count 9 8 2 2 7 4 4 2 2 0 1 2 4 1
1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1%
CURRENT own Count 726 402 324 344 382 166 304 255 72 155 117 95 149 139
RESIDENCE 73% 67% 81% 71% 74% 51% 81% 85% 45% 82% 87% 57% 81% 84%
Rent Count 221 172 49 121 101 116 65 41 72 32 17 44 33 24
22% 29% 12% 25% 20% 35% 17% 14% 45% 17% 12% 27% 18% 15%
Other Count 11 4 7 1 9 8 2 1 1 1 8 2
1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 5% 1%
(Refused/NS) Count 42 23 19 20 22 36 4 2 18 2 19 1 2
4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 1% 1% 1% 11% 1% 11% 1% 1%
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SECTION DS

Demographics - Education, Children At Home, Residence Ownership

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No

BASE (1000) (157) (391) (442) (309) (682) (726) (221) (195) (335) (333) (114) (843)

EDUCATION | Grade school/ Some Count 38 38 18 18 27 10 15 10 6 12 26
high school

4% 25% 6% 3% 4% 5% 8% 3% 2% 10% 3%
Completed high school | Count 118 118 28 88 73 29 37 31 29 19 97
12% 75% 9% 13% 10% 13% 19% 9% 9% 17% 12%
Some apprenticeship/ Count 37 37 12 25 23 12 11 14 6 7 26
trades training 4% 9% 4% 4% 3% 5% 6% 4% 2% 7% 3%
Journey-Person Count 34 34 17 17 27 6 5 12 13 8 24
certificate 3% 9% 6% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 7% 3%
Some community Count 45 45 16 29 34 9 11 15 9 3 40
college 4% 11% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 3% 3% 5%
Completed community | Count 156 156 49 105 124 27 28 56 50 22 128
college diploma 16% 40% 16% 15% 17% 12% 15% 17% 15% 19% 15%
Some university Count 119 119 19 99 77 32 32 42 28 10 103
12% 30% 6% 15% 11% 14% 16% 13% 8% 9% 12%
Completed university Count 250 250 74 175 182 58 30 93 108 23 221
undergrad 25% 57% 24% 26% 25% 26% 15% 28% 33% 20% 26%
Completed grad/ Count 192 192 70 121 153 37 24 59 83 11 172
professional degree 19% 43% 23% 18% 21% 16% 12% 18% 25% 9% 20%
(Refused/NS) Count 10 5 5 7 1 1 2 1 5
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
CHILDREN | Yes Count 309 46 113 144 309 262 39 47 99 136 41 248
UNDER 16 31% 30% 29% 33% 100% 36% 18% 24% 29% 41% 36% 29%
AT HOME No Count 682 105 275 296 682 458 181 146 235 197 69 590
68% 67% 70% 67% 100% 63% 82% 75% 70% 59% 61% 70%
(Refused/NS) Count 9 5 2 2 6 2 3 2 3 5
1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1%
CURRENT Oown Count 726 100 285 335 262 458 726 89 236 296 75 618
RESIDENCE 73% 64% 73% 76% 85% 67% 100% 46% 70% 89% 66% 73%
Rent Count 221 39 86 95 39 181 221 97 77 29 26 186
22% 25% 22% 21% 13% 26% 100% 50% 23% 9% 23% 22%
Other Count 11 6 2 3 3 7 3 4 1 3 8
1% 4% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1%
(Refused/NS) Count 42 12 18 9 5 36 6 18 9 9 31
4% 8% 5% 2% 1% 5% 3% 5% 3% 8% 4%
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SECTION DS

Demographics - Education, Children At Home, Residence Ownership

PROV VOTE INTENTION VOTED LAST PROV ELECTION
TOTAL PC NDP LIB GP (DK) PC NDP LIB GP
BASE (1000) (358) (283) (138) (42) (90) (372) (277) (137) (49)
EDUCATION | Grade school/ Some high Count 38 20 7 1 3 16 7 2 1
sehool 4% 6% 2% 1% 4% 4% 2% 1% 2%
Completed high school Count 118 58 27 9 3 9 54 23 10 2
12% 16% 9% 6% 8% 10% 15% 8% 7% 3%
Some apprenticeship/ trades Count 37 19 7 3 2 3 17 7 4 2
training 4% 5% 2% 2% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3%
Journey-Person certificate Count 34 16 8 2 3 23 5 2
3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 6% 2% 2%
Some community college Count 45 19 10 1 2 8 23 9 3 1
4% 5% 4% 1% 5% 9% 6% 3% 2% 3%
Completed community college | Count 156 59 35 27 11 15 60 46 22 10
diploma 16% 16% 12% 20% 26% 17% 16% 17% 16% 20%
Some university Count 119 40 35 13 5 16 43 33 16 6
12% 11% 12% 10% 12% 17% 12% 12% 12% 13%
Completed university Count 250 83 82 47 8 13 86 81 45 12
undergrad 25% 23% 29% 34% 19% 15% 23% 29% 33% 24%
Completed grad/ professional Count 192 42 73 34 11 15 48 66 33 15
degree 19% 12% 26% 25% 26% 17% 13% 24% 24% 31%
(Refused/NS) Count 10 3 1 4 4
1% 1% 0% 4% 1%
CHILDREN Yes Count 309 110 88 38 10 29 119 74 40 17
UNDER 16 31% 31% 31% 28% 25% 33% 32% 27% 29% 34%
ATHOME "N Count 682 248 191 99 31 60 252 201 97 32
68% 69% 67% 72% 74% 67% 68% 73% 71% 66%
(Refused/NS) Count 9 1 4 1 1 2 3 1
1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0%
CURRENT Own Count 726 284 203 89 29 64 313 191 101 35
RESIDENCE 73% 79% 72% 64% 70% 72% 84% 69% 73% 71%
Rent Count 221 55 69 40 13 22 49 71 29 13
22% 15% 24% 29% 30% 24% 13% 26% 21% 26%
Other Count 11 2 1 3 3 1 3 2
1% 1% 0% 2% 3% 0% 1% 1%
(Refused/NS) Count 42 18 11 6 1 10 12 6 2
4% 5% 4% 4% 1% 3% 4% 4% 3%
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SECTION DS
Demographics - Age, Family Income

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55 + 18 - 34 35-54 55 + 18- 34 35-54 55 +
BASE (1000) (600) (400) (486) (514) (326) (375) (299) (161) (191) (134) (164) (184) (165)
AGE 1810 34 Count 326 179 147 161 164 326 161 164
33% 30% 37% 33% 32% 100% 100% 100%
35 10 44 Count 175 108 67 89 86 175 89 86
17% 18% 17% 18% 17% 47% 47% 47%
450 54 Count 200 134 66 102 98 200 102 98
20% 22% 16% 21% 19% 53% 53% 53%
55 to 64 Count 161 81 80 70 91 161 70 91
16% 13% 20% 14% 18% 54% 52% 55%
65 and older Count 138 98 40 64 74 138 64 74
14% 16% 10% 13% 14% 46% 48% 45%
HOUSEHOLD | Less than Count 71 49 22 32 39 33 18 20 17 7 8 16 11 12
INCOME $30,000 7% 8% 6% 7% 8% 10% 5% 7% 11% 4% 6% 10% 6% 7%
$30,000 to Count 124 63 61 62 61 52 30 41 29 19 15 23 12 26
$49,000 12% 10% 15% 13% 12% 16% 8% 14% 18% 10% 1% 14% 6% 16%
$50,000 to Count 200 127 73 86 114 71 67 62 31 27 28 41 39 34
$79,000 20% 21% 18% 18% 22% 22% 18% 21% 19% 14% 21% 25% 21% 21%
$80,000 to Count 136 83 53 75 61 40 57 38 22 33 20 19 24 18
$99,000 14% 14% 13% 15% 12% 12% 15% 13% 13% 17% 15% 11% 13% 11%
$100,000t0 | Count 210 119 91 99 111 66 94 50 24 51 24 42 43 26
$149,000 21% 20% 23% 20% 22% 20% 25% 17% 15% 27% 18% 26% 23% 16%
$150,000 or | Count 123 70 53 71 53 32 64 27 19 37 15 13 28 12
more 12% 12% 13% 15% 10% 10% 17% 9% 12% 19% 11% 8% 15% 7%
(Refused/NS) | Count 136 89 47 61 75 31 45 60 20 17 24 11 28 36
14% 15% 12% 12% 15% 10% 12% 20% 12% 9% 18% 7% 15% 22%
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SECTION DS
Demographics - Age, Family Income

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No

BASE (1000) (157) (391) (442) (309) (682) (726) (221) (195) (335) (333) (114) (843)
AGE 180 34 Count 326 73 116 136 104 218 166 116 85 112 98 55 262
33% 46% 30% 31% 34% 32% 23% 52% 449 33% 29% 48% 31%
35 to 44 Count 175 13 72 86 114 58 137 33 26 61 69 15 147
17% 8% 18% 19% 37% 9% 19% 15% 13% 18% 21% 13% 17%
4510 54 Count 200 24 84 93 80 119 167 32 22 62 89 17 172
20% 15% 21% 21% 26% 17% 23% 15% 1% 19% 27% 15% 20%
55 to 64 Count 161 20 75 64 9 152 141 18 24 51 54 19 136
16% 13% 19% 14% 3% 22% 19% 8% 12% 15% 16% 17% 16%
65 and older | Count 138 28 45 63 1 135 114 23 38 49 24 7 126
14% 18% 12% 14% 0% 20% 16% 10% 19% 15% 7% 6% 15%
HOUSEHOLD | Less than Count 71 21 31 19 21 49 21 46 71 16 54
INCOME $30,000 7% 13% 8% 4% 7% 7% 3% 21% 37% 14% 6%
$30,000 to Count 124 32 57 35 25 97 68 51 124 13 108
$49,000 12% 20% 15% 8% 8% 14% 9% 23% 63% 1% 13%
$50,000 to Count 200 27 82 89 54 145 125 60 200 29 165
$79,000 20% 17% 21% 20% 17% 21% 17% 27% 60% 25% 20%
$80,000 to Count 136 14 58 63 45 90 111 17 136 14 117
$99,000 14% 9% 15% 14% 14% 13% 15% 8% 40% 12% 14%
$100,000t0 | Count 210 25 73 111 81 129 179 22 210 27 178
$149,000 21% 16% 19% 25% 26% 19% 25% 10% 63% 23% 21%
$150,000 or | Count 123 10 32 81 55 68 117 6 123 8 110
more 12% 7% 8% 18% 18% 10% 16% 3% 37% 7% 13%
(Refused/NS) | Count 136 28 57 44 27 104 105 19 8 111
14% 18% 15% 10% 9% 15% 14% 9% 7% 13%
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SECTION DS
Demographics - Indigenous Manitoban, Self & Parents Born In Canada

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +
BASE (1000) (600) (400) (486) (514) (326) (375) (299) (161) (191) (134) (164) (184) (165)
IDENTIFY AS (Net) YES Cases 114 53 61 45 69 55 32 27 21 14 9 34 18 17
INDIGENOUS
1% 9% 15% 9% 13% 17% 9% 9% 13% 7% 7% 21% 10% 1%
First Nations Cases 31 16 16 10 21 14 11 6 3 6 2 11 6 4
3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 7% 3% 3%
Métis Cases 77 34 43 30 47 38 20 19 15 8 7 23 12 12
8% 6% 1% 6% 9% 12% 5% 6% 9% 4% 5% 14% 6% 7%
Inuit Cases 2 2 2 2 2
0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Multiple Cases 3 3 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
No/ Not indigenous | Cases 843 520 323 413 430 262 319 262 133 162 118 129 157 144
84% 87% 81% 85% 84% 80% 85% 88% 82% 85% 88% 78% 85% 87%
(Refused/NS) Cases 43 27 16 28 15 9 24 11 7 14 7 1 9 4
4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 6% 4% 4% 8% 5% 1% 5% 2%
BORN IN CANADA Yes Count 861 501 360 400 461 262 318 280 118 159 123 144 159 157
86% 83% 90% 82% 90% 81% 85% 94% 73% 84% 92% 88% 86% 95%
No Count 127 89 38 79 47 57 54 16 38 31 1 19 23 5
13% 15% 9% 16% 9% 17% 14% 5% 23% 16% 8% 1% 13% 3%
(Refused/NS) Count 12 10 2 6 6 7 3 2 5 1 2 2 2
1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1%
BASE:BORN IN CANADA 861 (501) (360) (400) (461) (262) (318) (280) 118) (159) (123) (144) (159) (57)
PARENTS BORN IN Both Count 694 392 301 329 365 221 251 221 101 125 102 120 126 119
CANADA 81% 78% 84% 82% 79% 84% 79% 79% 86% 79% 83% 83% 79% 75%
One Count 100 63 38 41 59 19 43 38 8 22 1 11 21 26
12% 13% 10% 10% 13% 7% 14% 13% 7% 14% 9% 8% 13% 17%
Neither Count 63 44 19 27 35 20 21 22 7 11 9 13 11 12
7% 9% 5% 7% 8% 8% 7% 8% 6% 7% 8% 9% 7% 8%
(Refused/NS) Count 4 2 2 3 1 2 3 2 1 1
0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
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SECTION DS

Demographics - Indigenous Manitoban, Self & Parents Born In Canada

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No
BASE (1000) (157) (391) (442) (309) (682) (726) (221) (195) (335) (333) (114) (843)
IDENTIFY AS (Net) YES Cases 114 31 50 33 41 69 75 26 28 43 35 114
INDIGENOUS
1% 19% 13% 8% 13% 10% 10% 12% 14% 13% 10% 100%
First Nations Cases 31 9 16 7 14 18 18 10 5 14 10 31
3% 6% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 3% 28%
Métis Cases 77 20 34 23 26 48 54 15 23 25 23 77
8% 13% 9% 5% 8% 7% 7% 7% 12% 7% 7% 68%
Inuit Cases 2 2 2 2 2 2
0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Multiple Cases 3 1 3 3 2 1 2 1 3
0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 3%
No/ Not indigenous | Cases 843 123 321 393 248 590 618 186 162 282 288 843
84% 79% 82% 89% 80% 86% 85% 84% 83% 84% 86% 100%
(Refused/NS) Cases 43 3 20 15 19 23 33 9 5 11 10
4% 2% 5% 3% 6% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3%
BORN IN CANADA Yes Count 861 138 355 364 255 598 651 165 154 284 309 110 721
86% 88% 91% 82% 83% 88% 90% 74% 79% 85% 93% 97% 86%
No Count 127 17 31 74 49 77 73 49 37 47 25 2 117
13% 1% 8% 17% 16% 1% 10% 22% 19% 14% 7% 2% 14%
(Refused/NS) Count 12 2 5 4 5 7 2 8 5 4 2 5
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1%
BASE: BORN IN CANADA 861) (138) (355) (364) (255) (598) (651) (165) (154) (284) (309) (110) (721)
PARENTS BORN IN Both Count 694 106 295 289 209 480 517 141 125 228 249 108 563
CANADA 81% 77% 83% 79% 82% 80% 79% 85% 81% 80% 81% 98% 78%
One Count 100 14 40 45 28 72 80 17 20 37 32 2 94
12% 10% 1% 12% 1% 12% 12% 10% 13% 13% 10% 2% 13%
Neither Count 63 15 19 30 19 44 52 7 9 20 28 63
7% 1% 5% 8% 7% 7% 8% 4% 6% 7% 9% 9%
(Refused/NS) Count 4 2 1 1 2 2 1 1 2
0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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DEMOGRAPHICS
** (DK/NS) REMOVED **

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55 + 18 - 34 35-54 55 + 18 - 34 35-54 55 +
BASE (990) (592) (398) (479) (511) (324) (371) (295) (159) (189) (131) (164) (182) (164)
EDUCATION Grade school/ Some high 4% 2% 6% 6% o o, o
school b b b b 2% 6% 2% 4% 10% 2% 6% 2% 1% 3%
Completed high school 12% 11% 14% 13% 1% 16% 8% 12% 17% 10% 14% 16% 6% 1%
ome ?g‘?;‘fr:‘g"ces"'p’ 4% 4% 4% 6% 1% 5% 5% 1% 8% 8% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Journey-Person certificate 3% 2% 5% 5% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 9% 5% 3% 0% 1%
Some community college 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 7% 2% 5% 4% 2% 5% 9%
Completed community
college diploma 16% 12% 21% 14% 18% 15% 16% 16% 16% 12% 14% 14% 20% 18%
Some university 12% 12% 12% 8% 16% 12% 11% 13% 6% 10% 9% 18% 13% 17%
S:d";f;;d university 25% 28% 22% 25% 26% 27% 25% 23% 26% 23% 25% 28% 28% 22%
,?%?l‘éffffa?feﬂr o 19% 24% 12% 19% 20% 15% 23% 20% 14% 21% 22% 16% 25% 18%
BASE (991) (593) (398) (484) (507) (322) (371) (297) (160) (190) (133) (162) (181) (164)
?:'ILI\__II_JECE)I':IA IlEJNDER Yes 31% 28% 36% 29% 33% 32% 52% 3% 24% 52% 3% 41% 52% 4%
No 69% 72% 64% 71% 67% 68% 48% 97% 76% 48% 97% 59% 48% 96%
BASE (958) (577) (380) (466) (492) (290) (371) (297) (144) (188) (134) (146) (183) (163)
CURRENT Oown 76% 70% 85% 74% 78% 57% 82% 86% 50% 83% 87% 65% 81% 85%
RESIDENCE Rent 23% 30% 13% 26% 20% 40% 18% 14% 50% 17% 12% 30% 18% 15%
Other 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 3% 1% 0% 0% 0% 5% 1%
BASE (864) (512) (352) (425) (439) (295) (330) (239) (141) (174) (110) (154) (156) (129)
Irll\l%%swllz;om Less than $30,000 8% 10% 6% 8% 9% 1% 5% 8% 12% 4% 7% 10% 7% 9%
$30,000 to $49,000 14% 12% 17% 15% 14% 18% 9% 17% 20% 1% 14% 15% 8% 20%
$50,000 to $79,000 23% 25% 21% 20% 26% 24% 20% 26% 22% 16% 25% 27% 25% 26%
$80,000 to $99,000 16% 16% 15% 18% 14% 14% 17% 16% 15% 19% 18% 12% 15% 14%
:100,000 to $149,000 24% 23% 26% 23% 25% 22% 28% 21% 17% 29% 22% 27% 27% 20%
50,000 or more 14% 14% 15% 17% 12% 1% 19% 1% 13% 21% 14% 8% 18% 9%
:?JAES'\IJETIFY - REVES (957) — (574) - (383) — (458) _ (499) _ (317) _ (351) _ (288) _ (154) (176) (127) (163) (175) (161)
IDENTIFY AS el YES __ 30/0 Z % 0% 14% 17% 9% 9% 14% 8% 7% 21% 10% 1%
b 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 7% 3% 3%
Métis 8% 6% 1% 7% 9% 12% 6% 7% 10% 5% 6% 14% 7% 8%
Inuit 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Multiple 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
No/ Not indigenous 88% 91% 84% 90% 86% 83% 91% 91% 86% 92% 93% 79% 90% 89%
ggii — (988) . (590) — (398) (480) (508) (319) (372) (297) (156) (190) (134) (163) (182) (163)
o 5% 91% 83% 91% 82% 86% 95% 76% 84% 92% 88% 87% 97%
No 13% 15% 9% 17% 9% 18% 14% 5% 24% 16% 8% 12% 13% 3%
FB>2§ENTS - (857) (499) (358) (398) (459) (261) (316) (280) (117) (158) (123) (144) (158) (157)
PARENT: IN 2221 113; :f, ZZZO ?g:f, 83:A; 79:/o 85:A; ao:/o 79:4 87% 79% 83% 83% 80% 75%
One__ 70/0 go/o 50/0 10 OA; 13 0/o 7% 14% 13% 7% 14% 9% 8% 14% 17%
b b b 7% 8% 8% 7% 8% 6% 7% 8% 9% 7% 8%
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DEMOGRAPHICS
** (DK/INS) REMOVED **

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec | Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No
BASE (990) (157) (391) (442) (304) (676) (719) (220) (195) (333) (332) (114) (838)
EDUCATION SGJES; school/ Some high 4% 25% 6% 3% 4% 5% 8% 3% 2% 10% 3%
Completed high school 12% 75% 9% 13% 10% 13% 19% 9% 9% 17% 12%
Some apprenticeship/
re 4% 9% 4% 4% 3% 5% 6% 4% 2% 7% 3%
trades training
Journey-Person certificate 3% 9% 6% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 7% 3%
Some community college 5% 11% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 3% 3% 5%
g;ggf;fglgg;‘m””“y 16% 40% 16% 16% 17% 12% 15% 17% 15% 19% 15%
Some university 12% 30% 6% 15% 11% 15% 16% 13% 8% 9% 12%
E:ﬁ;fj university 25% 57% 24% 26% 25% 26% 15% 28% 33% 20% 26%
Completed grad/
! 19% 43% 23% 18% 21% 17% 12% 18% 25% 9% 21%
professional degree
BASE (991) (152) (389) (440) (309) (682) (720) (219) (193) (334) (333) (111) (838)
CHILDREN UNDER | Yes 31% 31% 29% 33% 100% 36% 18% 24% 30% 41% 37% 30%
16 AT HOME No 69% 69% 71% 67% 100% 64% 82% 76% 70% 59% 63% 70%
BASE (958) (145) (373) (433) (304) (646) (726) (221) (189) (317) (325) (105) (812)
CURRENT Oown 76% 69% 76% 7% 86% 71% 100% 47% 74% 91% 72% 76%
RESIDENCE Rent 23% 27% 23% 22% 13% 28% 100% 51% 24% 9% 25% 23%
Other 1% 4% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 3% 1%
BASE (864) (129) (334) (397) (282) (578) (621) (203) (195) (335) (333) (106) (732)
HOUSEHOLD Less than $30,000 8% 16% 9% 5% 8% 9% 3% 23% 37% 15% 7%
INCOME $30,000 to $49,000 14% 25% 17% 9% 9% 17% 11% 25% 63% 12% 15%
$50,000 to $79,000 23% 21% 25% 22% 19% 25% 20% 30% 60% 27% 22%
$80,000 to $99,000 16% 11% 18% 16% 16% 16% 18% 9% 40% 13% 16%
$100,000 to $149,000 249 19% 22% 28% 29% 22% 29% 11% 63% 25% 24%
$150,000 or more 14% 8% 10% 20% 20% 12% 19% 3% 37% 8% 15%
BASE (957) (154) (371) (427) (290) (659) (693) (213) (190) (325) (323) (114) (843)
IDENTIFY AS (Net) YES 12% 20% 14% 8% 14% 11% 11% 12% 15% 13% 11% 100%
INDIGENOUS First Nations 3% 6% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 28%
Métis 8% 13% 9% 5% 9% 7% 8% 7% 12% 8% 7% 68%
Inuit 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Multiple 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 3%
No/ Not indigenous 88% 80% 86% 92% 86% 89% 89% 88% 85% 87% 89% 100%
BASE (988) (155) (386) (438) (304) (675) (724) (214) (190) (331) (333) (112) (838)
BORN IN CANADA | Yes 87% 89% 92% 83% 84% 89% 90% 77% 81% 86% 93% 98% 86%
No 13% 11% 8% 17% 16% 11% 10% 23% 19% 14% 7% 2% 14%
BASE (857) (135) (354) (363) (255) (596) (649) (165) (153) (284) (309) (110) (720)
PARENTS BORN IN | Both 81% 79% 83% 80% 82% 81% 80% 85% 81% 80% 81% 98% 78%
CANADA One 12% 11% 11% 12% 11% 12% 12% 10% 13% 13% 10% 2% 13%
Neither 7% 11% 5% 8% 7% 7% 8% 4% 6% 7% 9% 9%
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DEMOGRAPHICS
** (DK/NS) REMOVED **

PROV VOTE INTENTION VOTED LAST PROV ELECTION
TOTAL PC NDP LiB GP (DK) PC NDP LiB GP
BASE (990) (356) (283) (137) (42) (86) (369) 277) (137) (49)
EDUCATION sGJsggl school/ Some high 4% 6% 20, 1% 4% 4% 29, 1% 29,
Completed high school 2% 16% 9% 6% 8% 10% 15% 8% 7% 3%
tsrgl’:l'; gappre”t'cesmp/ trades 4% 5% 2% 2% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3%
Journey-Person certificate 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 6% 2% 2%
Some community college 5% 5% 4% 1% 5% 10% 6% 3% 2% 3%
gigr;ﬂzted community college 16% 17% 12% 20% 26% 18% 16% 17% 16% 20%
Some university 12% 1% 12% 10% 12% 18% 12% 12% 12% 13%
it 25% 23% 29% 34% 19% 15% 23% 29% 33% 24%
ggg:ge'fted grad/ professional 19% 12% 26% 25% 26% 17% 13% 24% 24% 31%
BASE (991) (358) (280) (138) @1 (89) @371 (275) (137) (49)
CHILDREN UNDER 16 AT Yes 31% 31% 32% 28% 25% 33% 32% 27% 29% 34%
HOME No 69% 69% 68% 72% 75% 67% 68% 73% 71% 66%
BASE (958) (340) 273) (132) 42) (89) (363) (265) (132) @7)
CURRENT RESIDENCE Own 76% 83% 74% 67% 70% 72% 86% 72% 76% 74%
Rent 23% 16% 25% 30% 30% 24% 14% 27% 22% 26%
Other 1% 1% 0% 2% 3% 0% 1% 1%
BASE (864) (307) (260) (126) (39) (69) (322) (252) (123) 48)
HOUSEHOLD INCOME Less than $30,000 8% 6% 9% 10% 5% 10% 4% 10% 8% 4%
$30,000 to $49,000 4% 16% 12% 8% 15% 20% 15% 10% 13% 13%
$50,000 to $79,000 23% 21% 23% 29% 27% 22% 21% 25% 23% 18%
$80,000 to $99,000 16% 15% 17% 15% 14% 13% 16% 17% 21% 13%
$100,000 to $149,000 24% 27% 24% 22% 31% 25% 26% 23% 20% 39%
$150,000 or more 14% 16% 15% 16% 7% 10% 18% 15% 16% 12%
BASE (957) 3a1) 279) (132) @2) 83) (347) (275) (132) 48)
IDENTIFY AS INDIGENOUS | (Net) YES 2% 10% 17% 8% 17% 1% 9% 16% 12% 6%
First Nations 3% 3% 5% 2% 6% 5% 3% 5% 2%
Métis 8% 6% 12% 5% 12% 6% 6% 10% 10% 6%
Inuit 0% 0% 0%
Multiple 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
No/ Not indigenous 88% 90% 83% 92% 83% 89% 91% 84% 88% 94%
BASE (988) (358) 281) (135) @2) 87) 372) (276) (135) (49)
BORN IN CANADA Yes 87% 90% 93% 79% 96% 79% 90% 94% 89% 98%
No 13% 10% 7% 21% 4% 21% 10% 6% 1% 2%
BASE (857) (320) (262) (106) (40) (69) (335) (259) (119) (48)
PARENTS BORN IN CANADA | Both 81% 78% 84% 82% 85% 79% 76% 84% 84% 84%
One 12% 13% 10% 10% 1% 12% 14% 10% 1% 1%
Neither 7% 9% 6% 9% 4% 9% 9% 6% 5% 5%
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BANNER VARIABLES

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER AGE MALES FEMALES
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 +

BASE (1000) (600) (400) (486) (514) (326) (375) (299) (161) (191) (134) (164) (184) (165)
PROVINCIAL Winnipeg 60% 100% 59% 61% 55% 65% 60% 54% 65% 58% 56% 65% 61%
REGION Rural 40% 100% 41% 39% 45% 35% 40% 46% 35% 42% 44% 35% 39%
BASE (599) (599) (287) (312) (179) (241) (178) (88) (122) (77) (92) (119) (101)
WINNIPEG Northwest 21% 21% 19% 23% 16% 23% 23% 10% 24% 22% 21% 22% 24%
REGION Northeast 18% 18% 20% 17% 18% 19% 16% 13% 22% 23% 23% 16% 11%

Southeast 18% 18% 18% 18% 21% 14% 22% 23% 15% 19% 18% 13% 24%

Southwest 25% 25% 25% 25% 26% 24% 26% 30% 20% 26% 23% 27% 25%

Core 18% 18% 18% 18% 19% 20% 13% 24% 19% 11% 14% 22% 15%
BASE (1000) (600) (400) (486) (514) (326) (375) (299) (161) (191) (134) (164) (184) (165)
GENDER Male 49% 48% 49% 100% 50% 51% 45% 100% 100% 100%

Female 51% 52% 51% 100% 50% 49% 55% 100% 100% 100%
BASE (1000) (600) (400) (486) (514) (326) (375) (299) (161) (191) (134) (164) (184) (165)
AGE 18 - 34 33% 30% 37% 33% 32% 100% 100% 100%

35-54 38% 40% 33% 39% 36% 100% 100% 100%

55 + 30% 30% 30% 28% 32% 100% 100% 100%
BASE (486) (289) (197) (486) (161) (191) (134) (161) (191) (134)
MALES 18 - 34 33% 30% 37% 33% 100% 100%

35-54 39% 43% 34% 39% 100% 100%

55 + 28% 27% 28% 28% 100% 100%
BASE (514) (312) (203) (514) (164) (184) (165) (164) (184) (165)
FEMALES 18- 34 32% 29% 36% 32% 100% 100%

35-54 36% 38% 32% 36% 100% 100%

55 + 32% 32% 32% 32% 100% 100%
BASE (990) (592) (398) (479) (511) (324) (371) (295) (159) (189) (131) (164) (182) (164)
EDUCATION HS or less 16% 13% 20% 19% 13% 22% 10% 16% 27% 12% 20% 18% 7% 14%

Post-Sec 40% 35% 46% 37% 41% 36% 42% 41% 33% 44% 33% 38% 40% 46%

Univ Grad 45% 52% 34% 43% 46% 42% 48% 43% 40% 44% 47% 44% 53% 40%
BASE (991) (593) (398) (484) (507) (322) (371) (297) (160) (190) (133) (162) (181) (164)
CHILDREN <16 | Yes 31% 28% 36% 29% 33% 32% 52% 3% 24% 52% 3% 41% 52% 4%
AT HOME No 69% 72% 64% 71% 67% 68% 48% 97% 76% 48% 97% 59% 48% 96%
BASE (947) (574) (373) (465) (483) (282) (369) (296) (144) (188) (133) (138) (182) (163)
RESIDENCE Own 77% 70% 87% 74% 79% 59% 82% 86% 50% 83% 88% 68% 82% 85%

Rent 23% 30% 13% 26% 21% 41% 18% 14% 50% 17% 12% 32% 18% 15%
BASE (864) (512) (352) (425) (439) (295) (330) (239) (141) (174) (110) (154) (156) (129)
HOUSEHOLD < $50K 23% 22% 23% 22% 23% 29% 15% 26% 33% 15% 21% 25% 15% 30%
INCOME $50K-$99K 39% 41% 36% 38% 40% 38% 37% 42% 37% 35% 44% 39% 40% 40%

$100K + 39% 37% 41% 40% 37% 33% 48% 32% 30% 50% 36% 36% 45% 30%
BASE (957) (574) (383) (458) (499) (317) (351) (288) (154) (176) (127) (163) (175) (161)
INDIGENOUS Yes 12% 9% 16% 10% 14% 17% 9% 9% 14% 8% 7% 21% 10% 11%

No 88% 91% 84% 90% 86% 83% 91% 91% 86% 92% 93% 79% 90% 89%
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BANNER VARIABLES

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No
BASE (1000) (157) (391) (442) (309) (682) (726) (221) (195) (335) (333) (114) (843)
PROVINCIAL Winnipeg 60% 48% 53% 70% 54% 62% 55% 78% 58% 62% 57% 47% 62%
REGION Rural 40% 52% 47% 30% 46% 38% 45% 22% 42% 38% 43% 53% 38%
BASE (599) (75) (209) (306) (167) (424) (402) (170) (111) (210) (190) (53) (519)
WINNIPEG Northwest 21% 20% 23% 20% 24% 20% 23% 17% 20% 23% 19% 13% 23%
REGION Northeast 18% 24% 21% 14% 18% 18% 18% 18% 20% 19% 17% 33% 16%
Southeast 18% 19% 19% 18% 17% 19% 20% 12% 13% 14% 23% 24% 17%
Southwest 25% 23% 23% 27% 25% 25% 25% 26% 21% 25% 29% 17% 27%
Core 18% 15% 14% 20% 16% 18% 15% 26% 27% 19% 12% 14% 18%
BASE (1000) (157) (391) (442) (309) (682) (726) (221) (195) (335) (333) (114) (843)
GENDER Male 49% 58% 46% 47% 46% 50% 47% 55% 48% 48% 51% 39% 49%
Female 51% 42% 54% 53% 54% 50% 53% 45% 52% 52% 49% 61% 51%
BASE (1000) (157) (391) (442) (309) (682) (726) (221) (195) (335) (333) (114) (843)
AGE 18 - 34 33% 46% 30% 31% 34% 32% 23% 52% 44% 33% 29% 48% 31%
35-54 38% 23% 40% 41% 63% 26% 42% 29% 25% 37% 47% 28% 38%
55 + 30% 31% 31% 29% 3% 42% 35% 18% 32% 30% 23% 23% 31%
BASE (486) (91) (179) (208) (141) (342) (344) (121) (95) (161) (170) (45) (413)
MALES 18 - 34 33% 47% 30% 31% 27% 36% 21% 60% 49% 33% 25% 48% 32%
35-54 39% 25% 46% 40% 71% 26% 45% 27% 27% 38% 52% 32% 39%
55 + 28% 28% 24% 29% 3% 38% 34% 14% 24% 30% 23% 21% 29%
BASE (514) (66) (212) (233) (168) (339) (382) (101) (101) (175) (164) (69) (430)
FEMALES 18 - 34 32% 45% 30% 31% 40% 28% 25% 43% 39% 34% 34% 49% 30%
35-54 36% 21% 34% 41% 56% 26% 39% 33% 23% 36% 43% 26% 37%
55 + 32% 34% 36% 28% 4% 46% 36% 24% 38% 30% 23% 25% 33%
BASE (990) (157) (391) (442) (304) (676) (719) (220) (195) (333) (332) (114) (838)
EDUCATION HS or less 16% 100% 15% 16% 14% 18% 27% 12% 11% 27% 15%
Post-Sec 40% 100% 37% 41% 40% 39% 45% 42% 32% 44% 38%
Univ Grad 45% 100% 47% 44% 47% 43% 28% 46% 58% 29% 47%
BASE (991) (152) (389) (440) (309) (682) (720) (219) (193) (334) (333) (111) (838)
CHILDREN <16 | Yes 31% 31% 29% 33% 100% 36% 18% 24% 30% 41% 37% 30%
AT HOME No 69% 69% 71% 67% 100% 64% 82% 76% 70% 59% 63% 70%
BASE (947) (139) (371) (429) (301) (639) (726) (221) (186) (313) (324) (102) (804)
RESIDENCE Oown 77% 72% 77% 78% 87% 72% 100% 48% 75% 91% 74% 77%
Rent 23% 28% 23% 22% 13% 28% 100% 52% 25% 9% 26% 23%
BASE (864) (129) (334) (397) (282) (578) (621) (203) (195) (335) (333) (106) (732)
HOUSEHOLD < $50K 23% 41% 26% 14% 17% 25% 14% 48% 100% 27% 22%
INCOME $50K-$99K 39% 32% 42% 38% 35% 41% 38% 38% 100% 40% 39%
$100K + 39% 27% 32% 48% 48% 34% 48% 14% 100% 33% 39%
BASE (957) (154) (371) (427) (290) (659) (693) (213) (190) (325) (323) (114) (843)
INDIGENOUS Yes 12% 20% 14% 8% 14% 11% 11% 12% 15% 13% 11% 100%
No 88% 80% 86% 92% 86% 89% 89% 88% 85% 87% 89% 100%
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SECTION ES
4a. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?

WINNIPEG REGION GENDER AGE
TOTAL Northwest Northeast Southeast Southwest Core Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 +

BASE: WINNIPEG (600) (126) (108) (109) (150) (107) (289) (312) (179) (242) (179)
MOST LIKELY LPC Count 199 50 22 42 59 24 97 102 58 78 62
EHQEQSL'NFED 33% 40% 21% 39% 39% 22% 34% 33% 33% 32% 35%
CPC Count 136 31 32 29 28 16 80 56 27 61 48
23% 24% 30% 26% 19% 15% 28% 18% 15% 25% 27%
NDP Count 111 24 28 7 23 29 47 64 44 40 27
18% 19% 26% 7% 15% 27% 16% 21% 25% 16% 15%
GP Count 22 3 3 6 9 12 10 8 8 7
4% 3% 3% 4% 9% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4%
Others Count 8 3 2 2 6 1 2 2 3
1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1%
(Will not Count 14 2 7 3 2 6 8 10 3 1
vote) 2% 2% 6% 2% 1% 2% 3% 6% 1% 1%
(Refused) | Count 13 1 3 3 3 3 6 7 3 8 2
2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1%
(DK/NS) Count 99 17 16 18 26 22 36 62 27 43 29
16% 14% 15% 16% 17% 20% 13% 20% 15% 18% 16%
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SECTION ES
4a. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No
BASE: WINNIPEG
(600) (76) (209) (307) (167) (426) (402) (172) (112) (210) (190) (53) (520)
MOST LIKELY LPC Count 199 19 49 130 49 148 138 55 32 72 75 19 172
SUPPORT IN FED 33% 25% 24% 42% 30% 35% 34% 32% 29% 34% 40% 36% 33%
ELECTION CPC Count 136 19 63 51 35 97 98 31 24 40 50 12 114
23% 25% 30% 17% 21% 23% 24% 18% 21% 19% 26% 23% 22%
NDP Count 111 15 37 59 34 76 69 39 24 43 31 12 99
18% 20% 18% 19% 20% 18% 17% 22% 21% 21% 16% 22% 19%
GP Count 22 1 10 12 7 15 15 7 4 13 4 2 20
4% 1% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 2% 4% 4%
Others Count 8 1 3 3 1 7 5 2 3 3 1 7
1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1%
(Willnot | Count 14 7 4 3 7 7 4 5 9 2 1 14
vote) 2% 9% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 8% 1% 1% 3%
(Refused) | Count 13 3 2 6 4 8 6 6 2 3 1 7
2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1%
(DKINS) | Count 99 12 40 42 30 68 67 27 14 33 28 8 88
16% 15% 19% 14% 18% 16% 17% 16% 12% 16% 15% 14% 17%
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SECTION ES
4b. Even though you have not decided, is there a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?

WINNIPEG REGION GENDER AGE
TOTAL Northwest Northeast Southeast Southwest Core Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55 +

BASE: WINNIPEG (600) (126) (108) (109) (150) (107) (289) (312) (179) (242) (179)
SUPPORT/ LPC Count 213 52 23 43 65 28 103 110 62 84 67
LEANING 35% 42% 22% 40% 44%, 26% 36% 35% 35% 35% 37%
TOWARD CPC Count 144 31 37 32 29 16 82 61 31 62 51
24% 24% 34% 29% 19% 15% 29% 20% 17% 25% 29%
NDP Count 121 28 32 8 23 30 49 72 48 43 30
20% 23% 29% 8% 15% 28% 17% 23% 27% 18% 17%
GP Count 24 3 4 8 9 13 11 8 9 7
4% 3% 3% 5% 9% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4%
Others Count 8 3 2 2 6 1 2 2 3
1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1%
(Willnot | Count 14 2 7 3 2 6 8 10 3 1
vote) 2% 2% 6% 2% 1% 2% 3% 6% 1% 1%
(Refused) | Count 18 1 5 3 2 5 7 11 2 10 2
3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2%
(DK/NS) | Count 59 10 6 12 16 15 21 37 14 29 16
10% 8% 5% 1% 10% 14% 7% 12% 8% 12% 9%
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4b. Even though you have not decided, is there a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?

SECTION ES

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No
BASE: WINNIPEG
(600) (76) (209) (307) (167) (426) (402) (172) (112) (210) (190) (53) (520)
SUPPORT/ LPC Count 213 20 53 139 54 159 147 60 35 78 78 20 185
LEANING 35% 26% 25% 45% 32% 37% 36% 35% 31% 37% 41% 38% 36%
TOWARD CPC Count 144 20 67 55 37 103 104 32 24 41 52 13 121
249 27% 32% 18% 22% 24% 26% 19% 21% 20% 28% 24% 23%
NDP Count 121 15 41 64 35 85 72 42 26 50 31 13 108
20% 20% 20% 21% 21% 20% 18% 25% 23% 24% 17% 24% 21%
GP Count 24 1 11 12 8 17 17 7 4 15 4 3 21
4% 1% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 7% 2% 6% 4%
Others Count 8 1 3 3 1 7 5 2 3 3 1 7
1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1%
(Willnot | Count 14 7 4 3 7 7 4 5 9 2 1 14
vote) 2% 9% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 8% 1% 1% 3%
(Refused) | Count 18 4 5 8 5 12 8 10 5 4 1 1 11
3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 6% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2%
(DKINS) | Count 59 9 24 23 21 37 45 12 8 17 21 3 53
10% 11% 12% 7% 12% 9% 11% 7% 7% 8% 11% 6% 10%
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SECTION ES
4a. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?
4b. Even though you have not decided, is there a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?
** SUMMARY OF DECIDED VOTING/LEANING **

WINNIPEG REGION GENDER AGE
TOTAL Northwest Northeast Southeast Southwest Core Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55 +
BASE: DECIDED VOTERS (509) (114) (95) @87) (127) (85) (254) (256) (151) (200) (158)
DECIDED VOTE/ LPC 42% 46% 25% 50% 51% 32% 41% 43% 41% 42% 42%
LEANING IN FED CPC 28% 27% 39% 36% 23% 19% 32% 24% 20% 31% 32%
ELECTION NDP 24% 25% 33% 9% 18% 35% 19% 28% 32% 21% 19%
GP 5% 3% 4% 6% 1% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5%
Others 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
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4b. Even though you have not decided, is there a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?
** SUMMARY OF DECIDED VOTING/LEANING **

SECTION ES
4a. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No
BASE: DECIDED VOTERS (509) (57) (175) (274) (134) (369) (345) (144) (92) (187) (167) (49) (442)
DECIDED VOTE/ LPC 42% 35% 30% 51% 40% 43% 42% 41% 38% 42% 47% 41% 42%
LEANING IN FED CPC 28% 35% 38% 20% 28% 28% 30% 22% 26% 22% 31% 26% 27%
ELECTION NDP 24% 27% 23% 23% 26% 23% 21% 29% 28% 27% 19% 26% 24%
GP 5% 1% 6% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 8% 2% 7% 5%
Others 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 2%
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SECTION DS
Demographics - Region, Gender

WINNIPEG REGION GENDER AGE
TOTAL Northwest Northeast Southeast Southwest Core Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 +

BASE: WINNIPEG | Unweighted (600) (100) (101) (100) (188) (109) (304) (296) (117) (241) (242)

(600) (126) (108) (109) (150) (107) (289) (312) (179) (242) (179)
CITY REGION Northwest Cases 126 126 55 70 28 57 41
21% 100% 19% 23% 16% 23% 23%
Core Cases 107 107 52 55 34 49 24
18% 100% 18% 18% 19% 20% 13%
Southwest Cases 150 150 71 78 47 57 45
25% 100% 25% 25% 26% 23% 25%
Southeast Cases 109 109 53 56 37 33 39
18% 100% 18% 18% 21% 14% 22%
Northeast Cases 108 108 56 51 33 46 29
18% 100% 19% 17% 18% 19% 16%
Winnipeg Cases 2 2 1 1
Unknown 0% 1% 0% 0%
GENDER Male Count 289 55 56 53 71 52 289 88 123 78
48% 44% 52% 48% 48% 49% 100% 49% 51% 44%
Female Count 312 70 51 56 78 55 312 92 119 101
52% 56% 48% 52% 52% 51% 100% 51% 49% 56%
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SECTION DS

Demographics - Region, Gender

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec | Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No

BASE: WINNIPEG | Unweighted (600) (69) (209) (312) (149) (443) (419) (161) (112) (208) (187) (48) (526)

(600) (76) (209) (307) (167) (426) (402) (172) (112) (210) (190) (53) (520)
CITY REGION Northwest Cases 126 15 48 62 40 86 92 30 22 48 36 7 117
21% 20% 23% 20% 24% 20% 23% 17% 20% 23% 19% 13% 22%
Core Cases 107 11 29 62 27 76 58 45 29 40 22 7 92
18% 14% 14% 20% 16% 18% 15% 26% 26% 19% 12% 14% 18%
Southwest Cases 150 17 47 84 42 106 99 45 23 52 56 9 138
25% 23% 23% 27% 25% 25% 25% 26% 20% 25% 29% 17% 26%
Southeast Cases 109 14 40 55 28 82 81 20 15 30 44 13 89
18% 18% 19% 18% 17% 19% 20% 12% 13% 14% 23% 24% 17%
Northeast Cases 108 18 45 43 31 75 71 31 22 39 32 18 83
18% 23% 21% 14% 18% 18% 18% 18% 19% 19% 17% 33% 16%
Winnipeg Cases 2 1 1 2 2 2 2
Unknown 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
GENDER Male Count 289 35 99 149 76 212 191 86 58 99 99 20 253
48% 46% 47% 49% 46% 50% 48% 50% 52% 47% 52% 37% 49%
Female Count 312 41 110 158 91 214 211 86 54 111 91 33 268
52% 54% 53% 51% 54% 50% 52% 50% 48% 53% 48% 63% 51%
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SECTION DS

Demographics - Education, Children At Home, Residence Ownership

WINNIPEG REGION GENDER AGE
TOTAL Northwest Northeast Southeast Southwest Core Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 +

BASE: WINNIPEG (600) (126) (108) (109) (150) (107) (289) (312) (179) (242) (179)

EDUCATION Grade school/ Some Count 13 2 5 1 3 2 6 7 5 4 4
high school

2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3%
Completed high school | Count 62 13 13 13 14 9 29 34 28 16 19
10% 10% 12% 11% 10% 8% 10% 11% 16% 6% 10%
Some apprenticeship/ Count 21 6 9 5 1 18 3 9 8 3
trades training 3% 4% 8% 5% 1% 6% 1% 5% 4% 2%
Journey-Person Count 13 1 4 3 4 1 9 4 2 7 5
certificate 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3%
Some community Count 29 7 7 8 5 2 12 17 14 15
college 5% 5% 7% 7% 3% 2% 4% 6% 6% 8%
Completed community | Count 74 19 14 11 14 16 31 43 17 34 22
college diploma 12% 15% 13% 10% 10% 15% 11% 14% 10% 14% 12%
Some university Count 72 16 11 13 24 9 29 43 21 28 23
12% 13% 10% 11% 16% 9% 10% 14% 12% 12% 13%
Completed university Count 163 33 27 28 42 32 79 84 57 60 46
undergrad 27% 26% 25% 26% 28% 30% 27% 27% 32% 25% 26%
Completed grad/ Count 144 29 16 27 41 30 71 73 38 67 39
professional degree 24% 23% 15% 25% 28% 28% 24% 24% 21% 28% 22%
(Refused/NS) Count 9 2 2 5 5 4 2 4 3
1% 2% 1% 5% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
CHILDREN Yes Count 167 40 31 28 42 27 76 91 44 117 5
UNDER 16 AT 28% 32% 28% 25% 28% 25% 26% 29% 25% 48% 3%
HOME No Count 426 86 75 82 106 76 212 214 133 122 171
71% 68% 70% 75% 71% 71% 74% 69% 74% 50% 96%
(Refused/NS) Count 8 2 1 4 1 7 2 4 2
1% 2% 1% 4% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1%
CURRENT Own Count 402 92 71 81 99 58 191 211 74 186 142
RESIDENCE 67% 74% 66% 74% 66% 55% 66% 68% 41% 77% 80%
Rent Count 172 30 31 20 45 45 86 86 85 53 34
29% 24% 29% 18% 30% 42% 30% 27% 47% 22% 19%
Other Count 4 3 1 1 3 2 1 1
1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
(Refused/NS) Count 23 3 6 5 5 3 11 12 18 3 2
4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 10% 1% 1%
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SECTION DS
Demographics - Education, Children At Home, Residence Ownership

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec | Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No
BASE: WINNIPEG
(600) (76) (209) (307) (167) (426) (402) (172) (112) (210) (190) (53) (520)
EDUCATION Grade school/ Some Count 13 13 9 4 7 6 8 2 1 4 10
high school
2% 18% 5% 1% 2% 3% 7% 1% 1% 7% 2%
Completed high school | Count 62 62 14 46 35 18 18 16 13 8 53
10% 82% 8% 11% 9% 10% 16% 8% 7% 16% 10%
Some apprenticeship/ Count 21 21 4 17 9 10 8 5 4 5 13
trades training 3% 10% 2% 4% 2% 6% 7% 3% 2% 9% 3%
Journey-Person Count 13 13 6 7 9 3 1 6 4 3 10
certificate 2% 6% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 5% 2%
Some community Count 29 29 10 19 22 7 5 11 6 2 26
college 5% 14% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 5%
Completed community | Count 74 74 16 56 54 19 12 30 18 12 61
college diploma 12% 35% 10% 13% 13% 11% 11% 14% 10% 22% 12%
Some university Count 72 72 8 64 40 25 18 30 16 7 62
12% 35% 5% 15% 10% 15% 16% 14% 8% 12% 12%
Completed university Count 163 163 44 118 110 52 23 61 66 6 152
undergrad 27% 53% 26% 28% 27% 30% 20% 29% 35% 12% 29%
Completed grad/ Count 144 144 51 93 111 31 18 48 61 7 130
professional degree 24% 47% 30% 22% 28% 18% 16% 23% 32% 13% 25%
(Refused/NS) Count 9 5 4 5 1 1 1 1 4
1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
CHILDREN Yes Count 167 23 45 95 167 135 29 20 54 75 18 138
UNDER 16 AT 28% 30% 21% 31% 100% 34% 17% 18% 26% 40% 34% 27%
HOME No Count 426 49 162 211 426 261 141 90 154 114 32 379
71% 65% 78% 69% 100% 65% 82% 80% 73% 60% 61% 73%
(Refused/NS) Count 8 4 2 2 6 2 3 2 3 3
1% 5% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 6% 1%
CURRENT Own Count 402 43 133 221 135 261 402 36 136 162 31 353
RESIDENCE 67% 57% 64% 72% 81% 61% 100% 32% 65% 86% 59% 68%
Rent Count 172 24 64 83 29 141 172 76 59 22 17 147
29% 31% 31% 27% 18% 33% 100% 67% 28% 12% 32% 28%
Other Count 4 2 1 1 4 1 1 4
1% 3% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
(Refused/NS) Count 23 7 11 3 2 21 1 14 4 5 16
4% 9% 5% 1% 1% 5% 1% 7% 2% 10% 3%
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SECTION DS
Demographics - Age, Family Income

WINNIPEG REGION GENDER AGE
TOTAL Northwest Northeast Southeast Southwest Core Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 +
BASE: WINNIPEG (600) (126) (108) (109) (150) (107) (289) (312) (179) (242) (179)
AGE 18 to 34 Count 179 28 33 37 47 34 88 92 179
30% 22% 30% 34% 32% 32% 30% 29% 100%
35t0 44 Count 108 15 24 13 22 33 57 51 108
18% 12% 22% 12% 15% 31% 20% 16% 45%
45 to 54 Count 134 42 22 20 35 16 66 68 134
22% 33% 20% 18% 24% 15% 23% 22% 55%
55 to 64 Count 81 21 16 14 19 11 34 47 81
13% 17% 15% 13% 13% 10% 12% 15% 45%
65 and older Count 98 20 13 25 27 13 44 53 98
16% 16% 12% 23% 18% 12% 15% 17% 55%
HOUSEHOLD Less than Count 49 9 11 4 8 16 24 26 23 12 15
INCOME $30,000 8% 7% 1% 3% 6% 15% 8% 8% 13% 5% 8%
$30,000 to Count 63 13 10 11 15 13 34 29 19 21 23
$49,000 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 12% 12% 9% 10% 9% 13%
$50,000 to Count 127 26 26 17 31 26 51 75 43 47 36
$79,000 21% 21% 24% 16% 21% 24% 18% 24% 24% 19% 20%
$80,000 to Count 83 22 13 13 21 14 47 36 22 38 22
$99,000 14% 17% 12% 12% 14% 14% 16% 12% 12% 16% 12%
$100,000t0 | Count 119 23 22 32 28 14 57 63 34 58 27
$149,000 20% 19% 20% 29% 19% 13% 20% 20% 19% 24% 15%
$150,000 or | Count 70 13 10 12 28 8 42 28 17 37 17
more 12% 10% 9% 1% 18% 7% 15% 9% 9% 15% 9%
(Refused/NS) | Count 89 19 15 20 19 15 34 55 22 28 39
15% 15% 14% 19% 13% 14% 12% 18% 12% 12% 22%
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SECTION DS
Demographics - Age, Family Income

CHILDREN <16 AT

EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS

TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No

BASE: WINNIPEG (600) (76) (209) (307) (167) (426) (402) (172) (112) (210) (190) (53) (520)
AGE 1810 34 Count 179 33 49 95 44 133 74 85 42 65 51 23 149
30% 44% 23% 31% 26% 31% 18% 49% 37% 31% 27% 43% 29%
35 to 44 Count 108 7 39 58 64 42 76 28 19 38 40 10 90
18% 9% 19% 19% 38% 10% 19% 16% 17% 18% 21% 19% 17%
450 54 Count 134 12 53 69 54 80 109 25 14 47 56 9 119
22% 17% 25% 23% 32% 19% 27% 14% 12% 23% 29% 17% 23%
55 to 64 Count 81 7 36 36 4 77 66 14 10 29 24 7 73
13% 10% 17% 12% 2% 18% 16% 8% 9% 14% 13% 13% 14%
65 and older | Count 98 16 33 49 1 94 77 20 28 30 20 5 20
16% 21% 16% 16% 1% 22% 19% 12% 25% 14% 1% 9% 17%
HOUSEHOLD Less than Count 49 13 19 18 9 39 10 39 49 6 42
INCOME $30,000 8% 17% 9% 6% 6% 9% 3% 23% 44% 12% 8%
$30,000 to Count 63 14 26 23 10 51 25 37 63 5 56
$49,000 10% 18% 12% 8% 6% 12% 6% 21% 56% 9% 1%
$50,000 to Count 127 11 49 65 34 92 72 46 127 16 106
§$79,000 21% 15% 24% 21% 20% 22% 18% 27% 60% 30% 20%
$80,000 to Count 83 6 33 44 21 62 63 13 83 9 74
$99,000 14% 8% 16% 14% 12% 14% 16% 7% 40% 16% 14%
$100,000t0 | Count 119 9 31 78 47 72 92 18 119 14 99
§$149,000 20% 12% 15% 25% 28% 17% 24% 1% 63% 27% 19%
$150,000 or | Count 70 5 17 49 28 42 66 4 70 68
more 12% 7% 8% 16% 17% 10% 16% 3% 37% 13%
(Refused/NS) | Count 89 18 34 30 17 68 68 15 3 74
15% 23% 16% 10% 10% 16% 17% 9% 6% 14%
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Demographics - Indigenous Manitoban, Self & Parents Born In Canada

SECTION DS

WINNIPEG REGION GENDER AGE
TOTAL Northwest Northeast Southeast Southwest Core Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 +
BASE: WINNIPEG (600) (126) (108) (109) (150) (107) (289) (312) (179) (242) (179)
IDENTIFY AS (Net) YES Cases 53 7 18 13 9 7 20 33 23 19 11
INDIGENOUS
9% 5% 17% 12% 6% 7% 7% 11% 13% 8% 6%
First Nations Cases 16 5 5 3 2 2 5 11 4 8 4
3% 4% 5% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2%
Métis Cases 34 2 12 9 7 5 12 22 18 11 6
6% 2% 11% 8% 5% 5% 4% 7% 10% 4% 3%
Multiple Cases 3 1 1 1 2 1 1 1
0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
No/ Not indigenous | Cases 520 117 83 89 138 92 253 268 149 208 163
87% 93% 77% 82% 92% 86% 88% 86% 83% 86% 91%
(Refused/NS) Cases 27 2 7 8 3 8 16 10 7 15 4
4% 2% 6% 7% 2% 7% 6% 3% 4% 6% 2%
BORN IN CANADA Yes Count 501 109 99 93 118 81 224 277 136 200 165
83% 87% 92% 85% 79% 75% 78% 89% 76% 82% 93%
No Count 89 15 8 16 27 22 58 31 37 40 13
15% 12% 7% 15% 18% 21% 20% 10% 20% 16% 7%
(Refused/NS) Count 10 1 1 4 4 6 4 7 3 1
2% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 1% 4% 1% 0%
BASE: BORN IN CANADA (501) (109) (99) (93) (118) (81) (224) @77) (136) (200) (165)
PARENTS BORN IN Both Count 392 84 74 79 89 66 180 213 112 153 127
CANADA 78% 77% 75% 84% 75% 82% 80% 77% 83% 7% 7%
One Count 63 11 16 8 17 10 22 41 13 28 22
13% 10% 17% 9% 15% 12% 10% 15% 10% 14% 13%
Neither Count 44 14 8 5 12 5 21 23 10 17 16
9% 13% 8% 5% 10% 6% 9% 8% 8% 9% 10%
(Refused/NS) Count 2 1 1 1 1 2
0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
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SECTION DS

Demographics - Indigenous Manitoban, Self & Parents Born In Canada

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No
BASE: WINNIPEG (600) (76) (209) (307) (167) (426) (402) (172) (112) (210) (190) (53) (520)
IDENTIFY AS (Net) YES Cases 53 12 28 13 18 32 31 17 11 25 14 53
INDIGENOUS
9% 16% 13% 4% 11% 8% 8% 10% 10% 12% 8% 100%
First Nations Cases 16 2 12 2 6 10 9 7 1 11 4 16
3% 3% 6% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4% 1% 5% 2% 30%
Métis Cases 34 10 16 9 12 20 21 8 10 12 9 34
6% 13% 7% 3% 7% 5% 5% 5% 9% 6% 5% 65%
Multiple Cases 3 1 2 3 1 1 1 1 3
0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 5%
No/ Not indigenous | Cases 520 63 172 282 138 379 353 147 98 180 168 520
87% 83% 82% 92% 83% 89% 88% 86% 87% 86% 88% 100%
(Refused/NS) Cases 27 1 9 12 11 14 17 8 3 4 8
4% 1% 4% 4% 7% 3% 4% 5% 3% 2% 4%
BORN IN CANADA Yes Count 501 69 189 240 132 363 353 127 85 172 173 51 436
83% 91% 91% 78% 79% 85% 88% 74% 75% 82% 91% 96% 84%
No Count 89 5 15 64 32 57 47 38 24 33 17 1 81
15% 7% 7% 21% 19% 13% 12% 22% 21% 16% 9% 1% 16%
(Refused/NS) Count 10 1 5 3 4 6 1 7 4 4 2 4
2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 4% 4% 2% 3% 1%
BASE: BORN IN CANADA (501) (69) (189) (240) (132) (363) (353) (127) (85) (172) (173) (51) (436)
PARENTS BORN IN Both Count 392 54 151 186 103 284 267 109 71 135 130 50 334
CANADA 78% 78% 80% 77% 79% 78% 76% 86% 84% 78% 75% 98% 7%
One Count 63 10 22 30 14 49 47 13 9 23 24 1 58
13% 14% 12% 13% 10% 13% 13% 10% 11% 13% 14% 2% 13%
Neither Count 44 5 15 24 15 29 37 5 5 14 19 44
9% 8% 8% 10% 11% 8% 11% 4% 6% 8% 11% 10%
(Refused/NS) Count 2 1 1 1 2
0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
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DEMOGRAPHICS
** (DK/NS) REMOVED **

WINNIPEG REGION GENDER AGE
TOTAL Northwest Northeast Southeast Southwest Core Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55 +

BASE: WINNIPEG (592) (126) (105) (109) (148) (102) (284) (308) (177) (238) (176)
EDUCATION Scrsgsl school/ Some high 20, 20, 2% 1% 20, 20, 29, 20, 3% 29, 3%
Completed high school 11% 10% 12% 11% 10% 9% 10% 11% 16% 7% 11%
come f&ﬁ’;?n”;“es“'p/ 4% 4% 8% 5% 1% 6% 1% 5% 4% 2%
Journey-Person certificate 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3%
Some community college 5% 5% 7% 7% 3% 2% 4% 6% 6% 9%
S;ng;?glgg:m””“y 12% 15% 13% 10% 10% 16% 1% 14% 10% 14% 13%
Some university 12% 13% 10% 11% 16% 9% 10% 14% 12% 12% 13%
Sﬁ(ﬂf'g‘i;edd university 28% 26% 25% 26% 29% 31% 28% 27% 32% 25% 26%
Sg}f;‘;';f:a?g’;‘gree 24% 23% 16% 25% 28% 29% 25% 249% 21% 28% 229%

BASE: WINNIPEG (593) (126) (105) (109) (148) (103) (288) (305) (177) (239) (177)
CHILDREN UNDER | Yes 28% 32% 29% 25% 28% 26% 26% 30% 25% 49% 3%
16 AT HOME No 72% 68% 71% 75% 72% 74% 74% 70% 75% 51% 97%

BASE: WINNIPEG (577) (122) (102) (104) (144) (104) (278) (299) (161) (239) (177)
CURRENT Oown 70% 76% 69% 78% 69% 56% 69% 70% 46% 78% 80%
RESIDENCE Rent 30% 24% 31% 19% 31% 43% 31% 29% 53% 22% 19%
Other 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%

BASE: WINNIPEG (512) (107) (93) (89) (130) (91) (255) (257) (158) (214) (140)
HOUSEHOLD Less than $30,000 10% 9% 12% 4% 6% 18% 9% 10% 14% 6% 11%
INCOME $30,000 to $49,000 12% 12% 11% 12% 11% 14% 13% 11% 12% 10% 16%
$50,000 to $79,000 25% 25% 28% 20% 24% 28% 20% 29% 27% 22% 26%
$80,000 to $99,000 16% 21% 14% 14% 16% 16% 19% 14% 14% 18% 16%
$100,000 to $149,000 23% 22% 23% 36% 22% 16% 22% 24% 22% 27% 19%
$150,000 or more 14% 12% 11% 14% 21% 8% 17% 11% 10% 17% 12%

BASE: WINNIPEG (574) (123) (101) (102) (147) (99) (272) (301) (172) (227) (174)
IDENTIFY AS (Net) YES 9% 5% 18% 12% 6% 7% 7% 11% 13% 8% 7%
INDIGENOUS First Nations 3% 4% 5% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2%
Métis 6% 2% 11% 9% 5% 5% 5% 7% 10% 5% 3%
Multiple 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
No/ Not indigenous 91% 95% 82% 88% 94% 93% 93% 89% 87% 92% 93%

BASE: WINNIPEG (590) (124) (107) (109) (145) (103) (283) (307) (172) (239) (178)
BORN IN CANADA [ Yes 85% 88% 92% 85% 82% 78% 79% 90% 79% 83% 93%
No 15% 12% 8% 15% 18% 22% 21% 10% 21% 17% 7%

BASE: WINNIPEG (499) (109) (99) (92) (118) (81) (223) (276) (136) (198) (165)
PARENTS BORN IN [ Both 79% 77% 75% 85% 75% 82% 81% 77% 83% 77% 77%
CANADA One 13% 10% 17% 9% 15% 12% 10% 15% 10% 14% 13%
Neither 9% 13% 8% 5% 10% 6% 9% 8% 8% 9% 10%
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DEMOGRAPHICS
** (DK/INS) REMOVED **

CHILDREN <16 AT

EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec | Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No
BASE: WINNIPEG (592) (76) (209) (307) (162) (422) (397) (171) (112) (209) (189) (53) (516)
EDUCATION GrsdeI school/ Some high 29, 18% 5% 1% 20, 39% 7% 1% 1% 7% 29,
SCNhOoOo
Completed high school 11% 82% 9% 11% 9% 10% 16% 8% 7% 16% 10%
tsrgg’eesat‘fa‘?;?r?é'ces""” 4% 10% 2% 4% 2% 6% 7% 3% 2% 9% 3%
Journey-Person certificate 2% 6% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 5% 2%
Some community college 5% 14% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 5%
g;ggf;fglgg;‘m””“y 12% 35% 10% 13% 13% 1% 11% 14% 10% 229% 12%
Some university 12% 35% 5% 15% 10% 15% 16% 15% 8% 12% 12%
E:ﬁ;fj university 28% 53% 27% 28% 28% 30% 21% 29% 35% 12% 29%
g%‘?eg';f:a?:;‘gree 24% 47% 31% 229% 28% 18% 16% 239% 329% 13% 25%
BASE: WINNIPEG (593) (72) (207) (306) (167) (426) (396) (170) (110) (208) (190) (50) (517)
CHILDREN UNDER | Yes 28% 31% 22% 31% 100% 34% 17% 18% 26% 40% 36% 27%
16 AT HOME No 72% 69% 78% 69% 100% 66% 83% 82% 74% 60% 64% 73%
BASE: WINNIPEG (577) (69) (198) (304) (164) (405) (402) (172) (111) (196) (186) (48) (504)
CURRENT Oown 70% 62% 67% 73% 82% 64% 100% 32% 69% 88% 65% 70%
RESIDENCE Rent 30% 35% 32% 27% 18% 35% 100% 68% 30% 12% 35% 29%
Other 1% 3% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
BASE: WINNIPEG (512) (58) (174) (277) (149) (358) (334) (157) (112) (210) (190) (50) (446)
HOUSEHOLD Less than $30,000 10% 22% 11% 6% 6% 11% 3% 25% 44% 12% 9%
INCOME $30,000 to $49,000 12% 24% 15% 8% 7% 14% 8% 23% 56% 9% 13%
$50,000 to $79,000 25% 20% 28% 23% 22% 26% 22% 29% 60% 32% 24%
$80,000 to $99,000 16% 11% 19% 16% 14% 17% 19% 8% 40% 17% 17%
$100,000 to $149,000 23% 16% 18% 28% 31% 20% 29% 12% 63% 29% 22%
$150,000 or more 14% 9% 10% 18% 19% 12% 20% 3% 37% 15%
BASE: WINNIPEG (574) (75) (200) (295) (156) (412) (384) (164) (109) (205) (182) (53) (520)
IDENTIFY AS (Net) YES 9% 16% 14% 4% 11% 8% 8% 10% 10% 12% 8% 100%
INDIGENOUS First Nations 3% 3% 6% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4% 1% 6% 2% 30%
Métis 6% 13% 8% 3% 8% 5% 5% 5% 9% 6% 5% 65%
Multiple 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 5%
No/ Not indigenous 91% 84% 86% 96% 89% 92% 92% 90% 90% 88% 92% 100%
BASE: WINNIPEG (590) (75) (204) (304) (163) (420) (401) (165) (108) (206) (190) (52) (517)
BORN IN CANADA [ Yes 85% 93% 93% 79% 81% 86% 88% 77% 78% 84% 91% 99% 84%
No 15% 7% 7% 21% 19% 14% 12% 23% 22% 16% 9% 1% 16%
BASE: WINNIPEG (499) (69) (188) (239) (132) (361) (351) (127) (85) (172) (173) (51) (436)
PARENTS BORN IN [ Both 79% 78% 81% 78% 79% 78% 76% 86% 84% 78% 75% 98% 77%
CANADA One 13% 14% 12% 13% 10% 13% 13% 10% 11% 13% 14% 2% 13%
Neither 9% 8% 8% 10% 11% 8% 11% 4% 6% 8% 11% 10%
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BANNER VARIABLES

WINNIPEG REGION GENDER AGE
TOTAL Northwest Northeast Southeast Southwest Core Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55 +

BASE: WINNIPEG (599) (126) (108) (109) (150) (107) (287) (312) (179) (241) (178)
WINNIPEG REGION Northwest 21% 100% 19% 23% 16% 23% 23%

Northeast 18% 100% 20% 17% 18% 19% 16%

Southeast 18% 100% 18% 18% 21% 14% 22%

Southwest 25% 100% 25% 25% 26% 24% 26%

Core 18% 100% 18% 18% 19% 20% 13%
BASE: WINNIPEG (600) (126) (108) (109) (150) (107) (289) (312) (179) (242) (179)
GENDER Male 48% 44% 52% 48% 48% 49% 100% 49% 51% 44%

Female 52% 56% 48% 52% 52% 51% 100% 51% 49% 56%
BASE: WINNIPEG (600) (126) (108) (109) (150) (107) (289) (312) (179) (242) (179)
AGE 18- 34 30% 22% 30% 34% 32% 32% 30% 29% 100%

35-54 40% 45% 42% 31% 38% 46% 43% 38% 100%

55 + 30% 33% 27% 35% 30% 22% 27% 32% 100%
BASE: WINNIPEG (289) (55) (56) (53) (71) (52) (289) (88) (123) (78)
MALES 18- 34 30% 15% 20% 39% 37% 40% 30% 100%

35-54 43% 54% 48% 34% 35% 44% 43% 100%

55 + 27% 31% 32% 27% 28% 16% 27% 100%
BASE: WINNIPEG (312) (70) (51) (56) (78) (55) (312) (92) (119) (101)
FEMALES 18-34 29% 28% 41% 30% 27% 24% 29% 100%

35-54 38% 38% 37% 28% 41% 48% 38% 100%

55 + 32% 35% 22% 43% 32% 28% 32% 100%
BASE: WINNIPEG (592) (126) (105) (109) (148) (102) (284) (308) (177) (238) (176)
EDUCATION HS or less 13% 12% 17% 13% 12% 1% 12% 13% 19% 8% 13%

Post-Sec 35% 38% 42% 37% 32% 29% 35% 36% 27% 38% 39%

Univ Grad 52% 50% 41% 51% 56% 61% 53% 51% 54% 53% 48%
BASE: WINNIPEG (593) (126) (105) (109) (148) (103) (288) (305) (177) (239) (177)
CHILDREN <16 AT Yes 28% 32% 29% 25% 28% 26% 26% 30% 25% 49% 3%
HOME No 72% 68% 71% 75% 72% 74% 74% 70% 75% 51% 97%
BASE: WINNIPEG (574) (122) (102) (101) (144) (103) (278) (296) (159) (238) (176)
RESIDENCE Own 70% 76% 69% 80% 69% 57% 69% 71% 46% 78% 81%

Rent 30% 24% 31% 20% 31% 43% 31% 29% 54% 22% 19%
BASE: WINNIPEG (512) (107) (93) (89) (130) (91) (255) (257) (158) (214) (140)
HOUSEHOLD INCOME | < $50K 22% 21% 23% 17% 18% 32% 23% 21% 26% 16% 27%

$50K-$99K 41% 45% 42% 34% 40% 44% 39% 43% 42% 40% 42%

$100K + 37% 34% 34% 50% 43% 24% 39% 35% 32% 45% 31%
BASE: WINNIPEG (574) (123) (101) (102) (147) (99) (272) (301) (172) (227) (174)
INDIGENOUS Yes 9% 5% 18% 12% 6% 7% 7% 11% 13% 8% 7%

No 91% 95% 82% 88% 94% 93% 93% 89% 87% 92% 93%
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BANNER VARIABLES

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE HOUSEHOLD INCOME INDIGENOUS
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec | Univ Grad Yes No Oown Rent < $50K $50K-$99K $100K + Yes No
BASE: WINNIPEG
(599) (75) (209) (306) (167) (424) (402) (170) (111) (210) (190) (53) (519)
WINNIPEG Northwest 21% 20% 23% 20% 24% 20% 23% 17% 20% 23% 19% 13% 23%
REGION Northeast 18% 24% 21% 14% 18% 18% 18% 18% 20% 19% 17% 33% 16%
Southeast 18% 19% 19% 18% 17% 19% 20% 12% 13% 14% 23% 24% 17%
Southwest 25% 23% 23% 27% 25% 25% 25% 26% 21% 25% 29% 17% 27%
Core 18% 15% 14% 20% 16% 18% 15% 26% 27% 19% 12% 14% 18%
BASE: WINNIPEG (600) (76) (209) (307) (167) (426) (402) (172) (112) (210) (190) (53) (520)
GENDER Male 48% 46% 47% 49% 46% 50% 48% 50% 52% 47% 52% 37% 49%
Female 52% 54% 53% 51% 54% 50% 52% 50% 48% 53% 48% 63% 51%
BASE: WINNIPEG (600) (76) (209) (307) (167) (426) (402) (172) (112) (210) (190) (53) (520)
AGE 18- 34 30% 44% 23% 31% 26% 31% 18% 49% 37% 31% 27% 43% 29%
35-54 40% 26% 44% 41% 70% 29% 46% 31% 30% 41% 50% 35% 40%
55 + 30% 31% 33% 27% 3% 40% 35% 20% 33% 28% 23% 22% 31%
BASE: WINNIPEG (289) (35) (99) (149) (76) 212) (191) (86) (58) (99) (99) (20) (253)
MALES 18- 34 30% 36% 24% 33% 18% 35% 17% 54% 45% 26% 25% 48% 29%
35- 54 43% 33% 51% 39% 79% 30% 50% 28% 30% 42% 53% 36% 43%
55 + 27% 32% 24% 28% 3% 35% 33% 17% 25% 31% 21% 16% 29%
BASE: WINNIPEG (312) (a1 (110) (158) (91) (214) (211) (86) (54) (111) (91) (33) (268)
FEMALES 18- 34 29% 51% 22% 29% 34% 28% 20% 44% 28% 35% 28% 40% 29%
35- 54 38% 20% 37% 449% 63% 27% 42% 33% 29% 39% 47% 35% 38%
55 + 32% 30% 41% 27% 3% 45% 38% 23% 43% 25% 25% 25% 34%
BASE: WINNIPEG (592) (76) (209) (307) (162) (422) (397) (171) (112) (209) (189) (53) (516)
EDUCATION HS or less 13% 100% 14% 12% 1% 14% 24% 8% 7% 23% 12%
Post-Sec 35% 100% 28% 38% 34% 37% 40% 39% 25% 53% 33%
Univ Grad 52% 100% 58% 50% 56% 49% 37% 52% 67% 25% 55%
BASE: WINNIPEG (593) (72) (207) (306) (167) (426) (396) (170) (110) (208) (190) (50) (517)
CHILDREN <16 Yes 28% 31% 22% 31% 100% 34% 17% 18% 26% 40% 36% 27%
AT HOME No 72% 69% 78% 69% 100% 66% 83% 82% 74% 60% 64% 73%
BASE: WINNIPEG (574) (66) (197) (304) (164) (402) (402) (172) (111) (195) (185) (48) (501)
RESIDENCE Oown 70% 64% 68% 73% 82% 65% 100% 32% 70% 88% 65% 71%
Rent 30% 36% 32% 27% 18% 35% 100% 68% 30% 12% 35% 29%
BASE: WINNIPEG (512) (58) (174) (277) (149) (358) (334) (157) (112) (210) (190) (50) (446)
HOUSEHOLD < $50K 22% 46% 25% 15% 13% 25% 1% 48% 100% 22% 22%
INCOME $50K-$99K 41% 30% 47% 39% 36% 43% 41% 38% 100% 50% 40%
$100K + 37% 24% 28% 46% 50% 32% 49% 14% 100% 29% 38%
BASE: WINNIPEG (574) (75) (200) (295) (156) (412) (384) (164) (109) (205) (182) (53) (520)
INDIGENOUS Yes 9% 16% 14% 4% 1% 8% 8% 10% 10% 12% 8% 100%
No 91% 84% 86% 96% 89% 92% 92% 90% 90% 88% 92% 100%
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